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March 4, 1952 COMMISSI01TERS' PROCEEDINGS - Regular Meeting 

The Board of Con:misstoners met March 4, all members present, Eugene McCarthy, ChBirme.n. 

The minutes of theimeetings held February 5 and 6 were read and approved. 

The followini bills ~ere audited and approved for peyment, 
\ . 

Helen A. Irvin~· 
R. G. Engstrom· 
Laverne J. Ziler 
Mary J. Goffar • 
Mary H. Thomson· 
Muriel L. Kaufman 
Betty McGinness· 
Frances E. Fower 
Mina T. Woodhou~e 
Myrtle McJunkin 

Ruby R. Cornweli 
Marjorie Davis · 
Cora B. Deaton • 

W:n. A. Johnson · 
R.A. Hakala 
Evangeline J. Oontos 
Shirley S. Tierney 
John Terrill 
B.A. Foote 
Bob Sullins 

Earl C. Wilkes • 
Dona St2fford • 
Fa.ye E. Cully • 
Wm. N. :Brimmer 
K. W. Keldsen 
Jean W. Jones 
Christel J. Humphreys 
Charles G.Gavin 
Florence Forbes 
Me.rge.ret Eve.ns 

Charlotte Romick 
Betty Oberland~r 
Gilbert Wilson 
A. E. Robertson 
Louis A. Medina 
:s. A. Foote 

f • Johh Brown 
W.H. Jordan 
Jess M. Worley 
Herry H. Humphrey' 

J. J. Olson 
R.G. Engstrom 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Rawlins National :Senk 
Addressogrf!ph-M.il tigreph Corp. 
Saratoga Sun 
The Mills Company 
Mountain States T & T Co. 
D. C. Jones 
Rawlins Dru~ Store 

John Terrill 
Western Union 
Wyoming Typewriter & Equip. Co. 
Bancroft Whitney Company 
Martindal~Hubbel~, Inc. 

-Wyoming Typewriter & Equip. Co. 
Frontier Office Equipment Co. 
Fran.~el Carbon & Ribbon Co. 
Valerie z..r. Lewis; Clerk of Court 
Edward W. McNamara, M. D. 

Robert Molyneux 
Kels Nickell 
:Paul W. :Pearson 
City of Rawlins 
Northern Gas Company 
Otis :Elevator Compeny 

,The Oscar C. Rixson Company 
Rawlins Electric Company 
Wyomin~ Drug Store 
Jeck Cairns 

Mina T. Woodh~use 
R.A. Hakala 
Wm. A. John~on 
Russell M. Baldwin 
B. A. Foote 

. , 

Supt. of Schools 
County Clerk 

ti 

" 
II 

II 

" 
County Treesurer -

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

County Assessor 
" 
" 
II 

County Sheriff 
II 

II 

II 

If 

11 

County Attorney 
" 
II 

Supt. of Schools 
County Agent 
Home Demonstration Agent 
County Agent 

Clerk of Court 
II. 

Justice of Peace 
CH Custodian 

II 

Livestock Inspection 
Caretaker - Fairgrounds 
R & B Labor , 

" 
r ti• 

II 

Posta~e & Expense 
Assignments 
S~pplies - Treasurer 
Equipment Inspection 
Supplies - Assessor 

II 

Telephone Service 
Mileege - Deputy Sheriff 
Supplies - Sheriff 

Eoa~d of Prisoners 
Telegraph Service 
Supplies 
Supplies - County Attorney 

II II ti 

II II II 

Supplies - Supt. of Schools 
Supplies - Agent 
Sanity Expenses 
Sanity Hearing 

Justice of Peace & Rent 
11 Rent 
11 & Rent 

Water Service 
Ges Service 
CH Supplies 

II 

Electric Service 
Supplies - Jail 
Asst. County Assessor 

Milea.ge 
Mileage & Expense 

II II 

Deputy Sheriff~ Mileage & Expense 
Mileage & Expense 

. .$ ~58. 80 
266.42 
206.95 
195i77 
187.52 
167. 70 _ 
156.60 
277.52 
206.95 
198.62 

187.52 
167.70 
156.60 
239. 72 
229.15 
167.70 
62.77 

299. 72 
270.12 
167. 70 

198.62 
148.67 
30.00 

288.62 
240.25 
183.40 
172.30 
146.28 

59.86 
167.70 

266.42 
206. 95 
131.70 
268.80 
19s.62 
50.00 
93.50 

277. 52 
226. 77 . 
130.08 

73.37 
72.64 
83.15 
2.16 

53.12 
17.00 

292.65 
230.50 
20.00 
42. 70 

g22.50 
6.85 

42.87 
37.50 
39.00 
. 2.00 
48. 4o 
52.50 
38.95 
5.00 

51. 66 
10.00 
51.04 
14.10 

293.70 
5.80 
5.01 

140.96 
3.75 

199.38 

28.00 
99-78 
34.11 
96.53 

104.15 
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ivan Jones 
Mack 1s Repair Shop 
Perry J. Skiver 
John Terrill 
Roy Sims 
Wyoming Teacher Retirement-System 
~?;'. E. Ben Sturges , • 
Dr. R. B. Baker 
Dr. C. W. Jeffrey 
A. R. McMicken 

West Publishing Company 
M. L. Goffar 
Rachel I. Levasseur 
Russell M. Baldwin 
Dr. J8!Iles E. Cashman 
Union Pacific Railroad Co. 
Pettus Ideal ~akery 
Sel-Rite Market & Grocery 
Joe Ingleby 
Ziegler• s Black & White Grocery 

- - Dr~ R.-B: Baker - - -
Dr. James E. Cashman 
Dr. Guy Halsey 
Dr. C. W. Jeffrey 
Dr. Robert H. Jessen 

_lir._ F. A. Mills 
Dr. E. W. McNamara 
Wyoming Girls' School 
Rawlins Newspapers, lnc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 

Harry ~shman, Postmaster 
Leon Schinkel 
City Steam Laundry 
John's Standard Service 
-L. A. Brazell 
Cleo R. Brown _ 
Central Bank & Trust Compsny 
Cheyenne Truck Equipment Co. 
Continl:l'ltal Oil Company 
Oillen Commercial Company 

Dixon Gar~e -
Ellis Blacksmith Shop 
Fryer Service Station 
Graham Road Equipment Co., Inc. 
~eor~e Henry Herold 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
D. C. Kinnaman & Son 
Jerome Kraft 
Loren K. Miller 
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co. 

Henry Finc.i. 
Rawlins Tire Service . 
Routt County 
Sinclair Refining Company 
Studer Tractor & Equipment Co. 
Wilson Equipment & ~ipply Co. 
Valley Service Station 
Walcott Service Station 
Jess M. Worley 
Wortham Ma.chinery Co. 

Wyoming Wholesale Compony 
John C heesbrough 
Eugene McCarthy 
George R. Salisbury, Jr. 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
Western Union 
Helen A. Irvini 
School Form and Record Publishers 
The University of Nebraska 
Wortham Machinery Co. 

Louis M. Croh 
First National Bank 
J. R. Mitchell, State Treas. 
Al 1 s Auto Electric Service 
Jack Stanton 

Deputy Sheriff 
Repairs - Sleriff 
Deputy Sheriff - Jan. & Feb. 

.Mileage & Expense 
Deputy Sheriff 
Teachers' Retirement Fund 
County Coroner 
~anity Hearin& 

II 

II 

Court Library 
CH Dray~e 
Water Commissioner 
Livestock Inspection 
Heal th Officer 
Right-of-Way 
Citil Defense SJ.pplies 

II II II 

II 

" 
ti 

II 
Labor 
Supplies 

Vi t-al- S-tati-s t1c-s -
II II 

II II 

II II 

II II 

II ' \I • 
II II 

Girl's Care 
Printi~ & Publishing 
Supplies 

Poste.ge - Agent 
Justice of Peace 
Laundry - J ai 1 

. CH Supplies 
R & B Labor 
R & .B Supplies 
R & B F.quipment 
R & B Supplies 

II 

II 

II 

R & :B Repairs 
R & B SJ.pplies 

II 

R & 13 Labor 
R & B Supplies 

II 

R & .B Labor 
II 

R & .B Supplies 

R & B Laoor 
R & .B S;,1ppli es 
R & 13 Labor 
R & B S-J.ppli es 

II 

R & .B Equipment & S-J.pplies 
R & B S-ipplies 

• II 

R & .B Expense 
R & .B Supplies 

Supplies - J ai 1 
County Commissioner 

II 

II 

Compensation 
Telegraph Service 
Post~e, Milea~e & Expense 
Supplies 

II 

R & :B New E~iipment 

Civil Defense Supplies 
Withholding Tax 
Social Security Deductions 
R & :B Suppli ea 
Deputy Sherif! 

443 

,$ 49,25 
1. 50 . 

49.25 
87.68 
24.62 

"12. 59 
62.60 
10.00 
10.00 
12.00 

42.00 
7.00 

77.88 
120.88 
175.00 

5.00 
4.32 
2.10 
5.00 
7. 59 

- 21.15- - - - -

233.00 
12.25 
6.oo 

12.50 
4.25 

25.75 
14.50 
88.80 

176. 54 

15.00 
10.00 
19.62 
8.15 

248.97 
111.12 
530.00 

3.87 
9.02 

15.00 

126.96 
99.33 
11.15 
9.87 

•259. 4o 
55.65 
46.14 
51.00 
90.00 

·14.79 

71.00 
5.32 

204.oo 
20.95 

14o. 28 
255.58 

20. 29 
5.48 

43.24 
11.89 

1.10 
152.45 
112.16 
115. 24 
13.88 
5.08 

44.32 
32.30 
3.32 

7780.00 

1. 6o 
1096.70 
133.54 
24.90 
38.22 

TRANSFER OF LIQ.U0R LICE!~S]: No. 47 from Fenimore and Thornton to Robert D. Jackson was authorized by the :Board. 

Ther~J.pon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

·=--
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March 5, 1952. The Board resumed its sessio~, 1 members, µ-esen. 
l 

BOND .;. CAR!OU COUNTY FU13LI C LIBRARY 
The· :Bond of Bertha C, Rusk, Treasurer of the Carbon County Pu.blic Library was approved by the .Board, in the 

amount of $3000.00. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of Couaty Officers were approved and placed on file. 

JUSTICE OF THE FEACE, Li.strict No. 6, ) 
Lucius H. Chivington·was appointed ~ustice of the l'eace for Justice l'recinct No.8, comprisi~ the ~a&gs,-Dixon--. 

Savery Area, due to vacancy created by former Justice of the l'eace, C. A. Xinney, having moved out.of.Carbon 
County. 

'.!here bei~ no further business the meeting was adjourned. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ATTEST: ~ t_.,,...,~~ County Clerk ------.#~-_------

- - - - .. - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - -
March 11, 1952 COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDIIDS 

SFEC IAL ?l.'.EET ING 

The :Board of Cow~issioners met at 1:00 O'Clock p.m., all members, present, for the purpose of enteri~ 
into an agreement with the State Highway Department for proposed chan&es and improvements in the Hanna-Leo­
Alcova Road in Carbon County, under the Farm-to-Market Ro~d Program. A motion was made by Commissioner· 

• I J 
Salimury, seconded by Cheesbrou~h and unanimously carried, whereby the following resolution was adopted: 

I . 

HANNA-L'EO-ALCOVA ROAD RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the C-ou~ty of Carbon, is desirous of taking advant~e of 
the provisions of Chapter 99, and/or Chapter 118, Session Laws of Wyomi~, 1951, by cooperating 'tiith the 
State Highway Commission of Wyoming in the improvement of a county road, the location and extent of 'Nhich is 

• I 

as follows: 
: . 

The Hanna-Leo-Alcove. Road in Carbon· County beginning at the northerly end of the Hanna,..L Plane road a.nd 
extend!~ northerly

0

a.nd westerly along the presently established County road to Leo end thence northerly 
to the Carbon Counti line on the existing road to Alcova. 

Grading. drain!~ and surfacing. 

NOW, THEREFORE, :be it resolved by said Board: 

THAT the Boar~ enter into a written agreement with said Commission covering said i~provement in accordance 
with a centre.ct therefor, now submitted to said :Board. by said Commission. wnich 'e'gfeement is hereby approved 
and ordered filed in.the office of the County Clerk of said county; that the chairman of said Board and the 
County Clerk of said'county be, and they are hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract on·behalf 
of said Board. · 

I, the undersigned, County Clerk of Carbon County. State of Wyoming. do hereby certify that a le~al 
meeting of the Board'of County Comlliissioners at which a quorum was rresent, said Board adopted a resolution 
of which the foregoi~g is a full. true and complete copy. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and affix the official seal of said County Clerk this 11 day 
of March, 1952. · 

Seal __ a---..-...•--,.~--....,:.c-L./,...-~_..~_..,__--County Clerk. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

:BOARD OF COUMTY CO~'.MISSIONERS 

ATT:EST: Clft~, ~ County Clerk 


